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TOWN WARRANT 

hie: THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Croydon, in the 

County of Sullivan, qualified to vote in town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 

in said Town on Tuesday, the 13th day of March next, 

at 10 o’clock in the forenoon (the polls not to close 
earlier than 6 o’clock in the afternoon) to act upon the 
following subjects: 

Art. 1. To choose one Selectman, for three years, 

a Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, Tax Collector, two 

Auditors, one Trustee of the Trust Funds for three 

years, one Library Trustee for three years and alJl such 

other officers and agents as may be necessary for the 

transaction of the Town’s business for the ensuing 

year. 

Art. 2. To raise and appropriate such sums of money 

as may be necessary to defray town charges for the 

ensuing year. 

Art. 38. To see if the Town will vote to accept State 

Aid for Class V roads and raise and appropriate money 

for the same. Town to raise $402.03 and State to give 

$2,680.20. 

Art. 4. To see if the Town will accept State Aid 
for Class V highway bridges and raise and appropriate 

such sums of money as may be deemed necessary for 

that purpose. 

Art. 5. To see what sums of money the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for highways and bridges 
and keeping the roads open during the winter. 

Art. 6. To see what sums of money the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for the General Expense 

of the Highway Department. 



4 

Art. 7. To see if the Town will vote to put office 

of Road Agent on annual salary basis and at what 
annual salary. 

Art. 8. To see if the town will vote to increase 

hourly rate paid to Highway Department. 

Art. 9. To see what sums of money the Town will 
vote to raise and appropriate for the purpose of cutting 

brush on the roadsides of Town highways. 

Art. 10. To see if the Town wishes to raise and ap- 

propriate $1,000.00 for Capital Reserve Fund for town 

equipment. 

Art. 11. To see what sums of money the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for street lighting and 

for lighting town buildings. 

Art. 12. To see what sums of money the town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for the upkeep of cemeteries. 

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to authorize 

the Selectmen to hire all necessary sums of money for 

its use during the year, in anticipation of taxes. 

Art. 14. To see if the town will vote to raise and 

appropriate a sum not exceeding one one-hundredth of 

one percent (1/100 of 1%) of the assessed valuation 

based on the assessment of 1950 for the purpose of 

publicizing and promoting the natural advantages and 

resources of the town, together with other towns in 

the Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region. 

Art. 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and 

appropriate a sum of money for seats for Town Hall. 

Art. 16. To see if the Town will appoint a zoning 

committee to work in conjunction with the Selectmen 

to set up zoning plans and formulate zoning ordinances. 

Art. 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of $400.00 for White Pine Blister 

Rust Control to be spent in cooperation with the State 
Forestry Department. 
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Art. 18. To see what sums of money the Town will 

vote to raise and appropriate for old age Assistance. 

Art. 19. To transact any other business which may 

legally come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seals at said Croydon 
this cee: day of February, 1951. 

WILFRID H. DENT, 
FRANK McINTOSH, 
WILLIS H. BALLOU, 

Selectmen of Croydon. 

A true copy of warrant. Attest: 

WILFRID H. DENT, 
FRANK McINTOSH, 
WILLIS H. BALLOU, 

Selectmen of Croydon. 
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Budéet of the Town of 
Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the En- 

Compar- 
Estimated and Actual Revenue, Appropriations and Expenditures 

Estimated 

Revenue 
SOURCES OF REVENUE Previous 

Year 1950 

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES: 

From State: 

Interest and dividends tax $ 

Railroad tax 

Savings bank tax 

Reimbursement ac. Exemption of 
growing wood and timber 3,248.90 

For fighting forest fires 

Land damage 

From Local Sources 

Except Taxes: 
Dog licenses 

Business licenses, permits, filing fees 

Interest received cn taxes and 

deposits 

Motor vehicle permit fees 

Sale of town property 

Cash surplus 

From Local Taxes Other 

Than Property Taxes: 

Poll taxes, regular, at $2 

National Bank stock taxes 

Total revenues from all sources 

except property taxes 

Amount to be raised by 

property taxes 

Total revenues 

Actual 

Revenue 

Previous 

Year 1950 

$ 647.84 
100.85 

60.39 

6.90 

125.00 

166.40 

8.00 

817.83 

299.50 

2,195.19 

212.00 

16.00 

4,655.90 

Estimated 

Revenue 

Ensuing 
Year 1951 

$ 600.00 

100.00 

60.00 

3,000.00 

160.00 

5.00 

10.00 

700.00 

200.00 

16.00 

4,851.00 

21,229.03 

$26,080.03 



Croydon, N. H. 
suing Year, January 1, 1951 to December 31, 1951 
ed with 

of the Previous Year, January 1, 1950 to December 31, 1950 

Appropriations Actual 

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

expenses 

Expenses of town hall 

and other town buildings 

Protection of Persons 

and Property: 

Police department 

Fire department 

Moth extermination-Blister Rust 

Insurance 

Health: 

Health department 

Fund— Timber survey 

Highways and Bridges: 

Cutting brush 

Town maint., summer 

Town maint., winter 

Street lighting 

General expenses of highway 

department 

Town road aid 

Libraries: 

Public Welfare: 

Town poor 

Old Age Assistance 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 

Previous Expenditures 
Year Previous 
1950 Year 1950 

$ 1,129.12 

433.81 

63.50 

748.26 

16.46 

105.54 

396.42 

184.61 

10.00 

2,200.00 

300.00 

400.00 393.69 

4,000.00 2,528.75 

2,147.30 

450.00 410.23 

1,000.00 1,377.80 

374-25 374-25 

45.00 

44.90 
900.00 711.94 

9.60 

(Continued on page 8) 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

Ensuing 
Year 1951 

2,200.00 

400.00 

4,500.00 

450.00 

1,000.00 

402.03 

100.00 

g00.00 

10.00 
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Appropriations Actual Estimated 
Previous Expenditures Expenditures 

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES Year Previous Ensuing 
1950 Year 1950 Year 1951 

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES: 

(Continued from preceding page) 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 300.00 193.87 300.00 

Unclassified: 

Damages and legal expeuses, 

including dog damage 104.22 50.00 

Advertising and Regional Ass’n. 40.00 40.00 40.00 

Refunds and abatements 152.27 

Town wood project 91.48 

Interest: 

On temporary loans 34.59 35.00 

Outlay for new construc- 

tion and permanent 
improvements: 

Highways and Bridges, 

New equipment 1,000.00 

Indebtedness: 

Payment on principal of debt, 

Payment to Capital Reserve Funds 500,00 500.00 

Payments to other govern- 

mental divisions: 

County taxes 2,690.00 2,700.00 

School taxes 7,100.84 11,993.00 

Total expenditures $10,464.25 $22,038.45 $26,080.03 
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INVENTORY 

of Valuation for the Tax Year, 1950 

DESCRIPTION VALUATION 

Lands and buildings $368,323.00 

Electric plants 23,101.00 

Horses, 31 2,450.00 

Oxen, 2 200.00 

Cows, 129 12,805.00 

Other neat stock, 7 500.00 

Sheep and goats, 40 470.00 

Hogs, 2 16.00 

Fowls, 625 735.00 

Gasoline pumps and tanks, 4 640.00 

Stock in trade 1,300.00 

Total gross valuation before 

exemptions allowed $405,540.00 

Less soldiers’ exemptions 21,190.00 

Net valuation on which tax rate is computed $384,350.00 

Taxes to be committed to Collector: 

Property taxes $ 16,719.23 

Poll taxes, 159 @ $2 318.00 

National Bank stock taxes 16.00 

Total taxes to be committed DS USERS: 

Average rate of taxation per one hundred 
dollars valuation for all purposes $4.35 
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APPROPRIATIONS 
and Taxes Assessed, 1950 

Town charges : $ 1,700.00 

Town Road Aid 374.25 

Town maintenance 4,000.00 

Cutting brush 400.00 
Selectmen’s expense-timber tax 300.00 

Street lighting 450.00 

Genera! expenses of the highway department 1,000.00 

Equipment depreciation fund 500.00 

Town hall floor 100.00 

Library 21.00 

Old Age Assistance 900.00 

Cemeteries 300.00 

Blister rust : 400.00 

Damages and legal expense 50.00 

Regional Association 40.00 
County tax 2,690.00 

School tax 7,390.50 

Total town and school appropriations $20,615.75 
Less estimated revenues and credits: __ 

Interest and dividend tax $ 644.00 

Railroad tax 100.00 ~ 

Savings bank tax 90.00 

Reimbursement % exemption of 
growing wood and timber 2,365.00 

Motor vehicle permit fees ~ §00.00 
Dog licenses 125.00 

Business licenses and permits 3.00 — 

Total revenues and credits $ 3,827.00 
$16,788.75 

Plus overlay 264.48 

Net amount to be raised by taxation $17,058.23 

Less: 159 poll taxes @ $2 $ 318.00 
National Bank stock taxes 16.00 334.00 

Amount to be raised by property 
taxes on which tax rate is figured $16,719.28 
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Financial Report 

for the 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1950 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in 

this report was taken from official records and is com- 

plete to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

February 8, 1951. 

WILFRID H. DENT, 
FRANK McINTOSH, 

WILLIS H. BALLOU, 

Selectmen. 

DANA S. GROSS, Treasurer. 
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Schedule of Town Property 

DESCRIPTION 

Town hall, land and buildings 
Furniture and equipment 

Library, 

Furniture and equipment 

Fire Department, 

Equipment 

Highway department, lands and buildings 

Equipment 

Schools, lands and buildings 

Equipment 

Town dump 

All lands and buildings acquired through 

Tax Collector’s deeds, 

Cronin wood lot, 100 acres 

VALUE 

$ 4,000.00 
300.00 

100.00 

300.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 

150.00 

1,000.00 

$14,850.00 
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Town of Croydon Balance 

ASSETS 
Cash 

In hands of treasurer $ 2,195.19 

Capital Reserve Fund 

For the acquisition of equipment 500.00 

$ 2,695.19 
Accounts Due to the Town 

Due irom State: 

Joint highway construction accounts, 

unexpended bal. in State treasury 2.08 

Bounties 6.75 

Culverts and bridges, Spectacle road 500.00 

Timber reimbursement 3,248.90 

Timber reimbursement 596.41 

Other bills due town 

Curtis Wood account 15.00 

Fighting forest fires 69.09 

4,438.23 
Unredeemed Taxes 

Levy of 1949 oe Oe 

Levy of 1948 138.46 
Levy of 1947 9.12 

~ - 369.19 
Uncollected Taxes 

Levy of 1950 2,574.36 

Levy of 1949 53.48 

Levy of 1948 85.85 

Previous years 17.68 

2olat 

Total assets $10,233.98 

This Grand Total $10,233.98 

Net surplus, December 31, 1949 $ 8,646.57 

Net surplus, December 31, 1950 $ 4,591.40 

Increase of surplus $ 944.83 
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Sheet December 31, 1950 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by the Town 

Unexpended balances of special 
appropriations 

Soldiers’ memorial 

Due to School Districts: 

Balance of appropriation 

State and Town Joint Highway 

Construction Account 

Unexpended balance in State treasury 

Capital Reserve Fund 

For the acquisition of equipment 

Tota] liabilities 

Excess of assets over liabilities (surplus) 

Should equal this Grand Total 

$ 200.00 

4,940.50 

2.08 

500.00 

$ 5,642.58 
4,591.40 

$10,233.98 
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TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

Dog Licenses 

1950 licenses issued, 63 

41 males @ $2.00 

5 females @ $5.00 

14 females @ $2.00 

1 kennel license 

2 kennel licenses (@ $12.00 

Less 63 fees @ 20¢ 

Paid town 

Motor Vehicle Tax Permits 

Whole number permits issued, 191 

Received for 6, 1949 permits 

Received for 185, 1950 permits 

Paid town 

$ $82.00 
25.00 
28.00 
20.00 
24.00 

$ 179.00 
12.60 

$ 166.40 

aero 
817.83 

$ 821.60 

> 821.60 
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TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT. 

1950 taxes committed to me for collection: 

Property $16,589.71 

Yield 44.46 

Poll 318.00 
Added poll 16.00 

Total $16,968.17 

Collected and paid to treasurer 14,393.81 

Leaving a balance to collect of $ 2,574.36 

Interest collected on 1950 taxes $ .89 

Making a total paid treasurer $14,394.70 

LELAND L. RILEY, 

Tax Collector. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Leland L. Riley, Collector: 

1950 taxes 

1949 taxes 

1948 taxes 

Yield tax 

Interest on 1950 taxes 

Interest on 1949 taxes 

George T. Blanchard, Collector: 

1949 taxes 

1948 taxes 

Town Clerk: 

1949 motor vehicle permits 

1950 motor vehicle permits 

1950 dog licenses 

Town officers’ filing fees 

First National Bank, temporary loans 

State: 

Savings Bank tax 

Railroad tax 

Interest and dividends tax 

1949 bounties 

1950 bounties 

Land damage 

Gas tax refund 
One-half expense forest fires 

Blister Rust refund 

Probation Dept., restitution 

Rowell Bros., refund on overpaid bill 

Harold Sulley, for old bridge 
School District, for wood 

Ralph E. Curtis, for wood 

A. Lewis, for old piano 

Frank McIntosh, for cement 

$14,359.90 
1,376.60 

2.00 
33.91 

89 
21.04 

1,451.35 
134.70 

3.77 
817.83 
166.40 

0.00 

3,000.00 

60.39 
100.85 
647.84 
153.50 
22.50 

125.00 
32.26 
4.30 
3.58 
1.00 

46.00 
188.80 
50.00 
35.00 
10.00 
9.45 
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Ernest P. Kibbey, for cement 6.30 

T. W. Watkins & Son, expense of rubbish fire — 2.60 

Selectmen, for pistol permits 3.00 

Receipts for the year | $22,875.76 

Balance from 1949 4,390.71 

Total receipts 527,266.47 

Paid, on orders of the Selectmen 25,071.28 

Balance, cash on hand $ 2,195.19 
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Croydon, N. H. Receipts and 

RECEIPTS 

Current Revenue 

From Local Taxes: (collected and 

remitted to treasurer) 

Property taxes, current year $14,131.90 | 

Poll taxes, current year, 

regular @ $2 212.00 

National Bank stock taxes 16.00 

Yield taxes oo.0L 

Total current year’s taxes 

collected and remitted 14,393.81 

Property taxes, previous years 2,938.65 

Poll taxes, previous years, 
regular (@ $2 26.00 

Interest received on taxes 21-93 

From State: 

Land damage 125.00 

N. H. Probation Dept., restitution 1.00 

Interest and dividend tax 647.84 

Railroad tax 100.85 

Savings bank tax 60.39 

Town gas refund B2220 

Blister Rust refund 3.58 

Forest fires expense refund 4.30 

Bounties, 1949 153.50 

Bounties, 1950 22.50 

Lalsii22 

Total of above current 

revenue receipts $18,531.61 

(Carried forward to page 22) 
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Payments for the Year Ended December 31, 1950 

PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Expenses 

General Government: 
Town officers’ salaries AS a 

Town officers’ expenses 433.81 

Election and registration expenses 63.50 

Expenses town hall and other 

town buildings 748.26 $ 2,374.69 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police department 16.46 

Fire department, including 

forest fires 105.54 

Moth extermination—blister rust 400.00 

Bounties 29.25 

Damage by dogs 44.22 
Insurance 184.61 780.08 

Health: 

Health department 10.00 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town road aid 374.25 

Town maintenance 4,676.05 

Cutting brush 393.69 

Street lighting 410.23 

General expenses of the highway 

department 1,377.80 7,232.02 

Library 45.00 

Public Welfare: 

Old age assistance 711.94 

Town poor 44.90 756.84 

Total of above current 

maintenance expenses $11,198.63 

(Carried forward to page 28) 
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Croydon, N. H. Receipts and 

RECEIPTS 

(Brought forward from page 20) 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Dog licenses 

Permits and filing fees 
T. W. Watkins fire 

Harold Sulley, bridge 
Rowell Bros., refund 

N. Lewis, piano 

R. Curtis, wood 

F. McIntosh, cement 

EK. Kibbey, cement 

School, wood 

Registration of motor vehicles, 
1949 permits 

Registration of motor vehicles, 

1950 permits 

Total current revenue receipts 

166.40 
8.00 
2.60 

188.80 
46.00 
10.00 
35.00 
9.45 
6.30 

50.00 

3.77 

817.83 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 

Temporary loans in anticipation of 
taxes during year 

Total receipts from all sources 

Cash on hand January 1, 1950 

This Grand Total 

$18,531.61 

1,344.15 

$19,875.76 

$ 3,000.00 

$22,875.76 
4,390.71 

$27,266.47 
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Payments for the Year Ended December 31, 1950 

PAYMENTS 

(Brought forward from page 21) $11,198.63 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day, flags 9.60 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries — 193.87 

Unclassified : 

Town wood project 91.48 
Damages and legal] expenses 60.00 

Regional Association 40.00 
Discounts, abatements and refunds 102:27 343.75 

Total current maintenance 

expenses . SLU: T4085 

Interest 

Paid on temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes $ 34.59 

Indebtedness 

Payments on temporary loans 
in anticipation of taxes $ 3,000.00 

Payments to capital reserve fund 500.00 

Total indebtedness payments $ 3,500.00 

Payments to Other 

Governmental Divisions 

Taxes paid to County $ 2,690.00 
Payments to School District 7,100.84 

Total payments to other 

governmental divisions $ 9,790.84 

Total payments for all purposes $25,071.28 

Cash on hand December 31, 1950 2,195.19 

Should equal this Grand Total $27,266.47 
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TOTAL EXPEPENDITURES 

For 1950 

Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town hall and other buildings 

Police 

Fire 

Moth extermination 

Bounties 

Damage by dogs 

Health department 

Summer 

Winter 

Town wood project 

Insurance 

Street lighting 

General expense highway 

Library 

Old Age Assistance 

Town poor 

Memorial Day 

Brush 

Recreation 

Cemeteries 

Damages and legal expenses 

Refunds 
Interest 

State aid construction 

Abatements 

Temporary loans 

Capital reserve fund 

County tax 
Schools 

$ b;129.12 
433.81 
63.50 

748.26 
16.46 

105.54 
400.00 
29.25 
44.22 
10.00 

2,028.75 
2,147.30 

91.48 
184.61 
410.23 

1,377.80 
45.00 

711.94 
44.90 
9.60 

393.69 
40.00 

193.87 
60.00 
10.90 
34.59 

374.25 
141.87 

3,000.00 
500.00 

2,690.00 
7,100.84 

$25,071.28 
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General Expenses of Highway Dept. 

Jan. 20 Colby’s Express 
Vaine’s Gulf Station 

N. Henault 

R. KE. Curtis 

McAdams’ Garage 

C. D. Maxham 
Newport Grain Co. 

Vaine’s Gulf Station 

Cassellini-Venable 

R. C. Hazelton Co. 

C. D. Maxham 

R. C. Hazelton Co. 

H. McAdams 

Barrett Press 

Vaine’s Gulf Station 

McAdams’ Garage 

R. E. Curtis 

Martin’s Hardware 

Reney Bros. 

R: ECurtis 

Floyd Reasoner 
Katon Jones 

RUE.Curtis 

Martin’s Hardware 

McAdams’ Garage 
R. E. Curtis 

Bown’s Castorine Co. 

Silsby & Johnson 

R. E. Curtis 

Vermont Concrete Pipe Co. 

H. McAdams 

R. E. Curtis (culvert work) 
Kee Curtis 

Ray Road Equipment 

$ 2 
28.86 
1.50 
.60 

3.00 
3.25 

12.00 
29.64 
9.03 

40.65 
8.75 
9.97 
6.75 
2.00 

20.27 
1.87 

68.90 
3.90 
3.36 
3.50 
2.72 

12.00 

10.55 
7.35 
8.15 
3.35 

27.30 
8.25 
1.00 

546.80 
45.54 

115.42 
52.60 
19.62 



Nov. 4 
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Cassellini-Venable Corp. 
Montgomery Ward 

H. McAdams 

Silsby & Johnson 
Rowell Bros. 

John Kelly 

Vaine’s Gulf Station 

H. McAdams 
Silsby & Johnson 

H. McAdams 

Gerald Gross 

Charles Maxham 
Silsby & Johnson 

Ralph E. Curtis, | Summer 

Winter 

Cutting brush 

No Road Agent, 

Supervised by Selectmen 

Flood damage 

Gerald Gross, Winter 

Appropriations: Maintenance 
Cutting brush 

15.29 
159.15 

4.45 
5.30 

30.00 
5.00 

17.64 
6.92 
2.20 
1.50 
5.80 
4.50 
.88 

$ 1,377.80 

ROAD AGENTS’ REPORT 

$ 4,162.36 

345.10 

562.28 

$ 5,069.74 

$ 4,000.00 
400.00 

$ 4,400.00 
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Highway Department Inventory 

By Gerald Gross 

Item 

Lumber, matched 

Plank, bridge 

Culvert, iron 

Culvert, collar 

Truck, Marmon- 

Harrington 

Snowplows 

Snowplow blades 

Snowplow blades 

Universal joint 
Truck chains 

Snowplow jacks 

Zerex 

Truck jack 

Copper tubing 
Flexible gas line 

Hose clamp 

Monkey links 

Front axles 

Wheel wrench 
Tire, mounted spare 

Tire mounted 
Tire, not mounted 

Tire, not mounted 

Fuel pump 

Oil, summer 

Oil, winter 

Truck lights (plow) 
Truck sander 

Tractor 

Amount 

300 ft. 

300 ft. 

2 sections 

1 

= 

pet pet CO Sr RD > = DO DO DOR 

A gal. 

2-3 gal. 

2 

1 

January 15, 1951 

CONDITION 

Good Fair Poor 

X 

| am MM 

~ 
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‘ CONDITION 

Item Amount Good Fair Poor 

Tractor plow ~ 

Tractor, grader x 

Tractor grease 3 full bbl. 

Tractor grease 3 part full 

Tractor grease, 

transmission 1 bbl. X 

Tractor grease S.A.E. 90” 
Tractor lights 

Tractor grader blades 

Tractor grader blades 

Tractor chains 

Tractor grease gun 

Tractor grease gun roll. 

Tractor growsers 

Tractor fuel pump 

~ 

— 

m— om © DD DS bo pp = 

Hen ee 

om) ~~ va 

Tools and Equipment: 

Gas cans, 5 gal. 

Stone picks 

Shovels, long handle 
Shovels, mud. 

Shovels, snow 

Rake, iron 

Rake, wood 

Grindstone and motor 

Bush shears 

Mattock 

Picks 

Picks 

Scythe snathe 

Scythe snathe 

Seythe, bush 

Scythe 

Dung fork 
Dung fork 

* 

Rr JQ ONO RNMNNRRrRWrRONMH DY PO 

va 



29 

CONDITION 

Item Amount Good Fair Poor 

Drop light 1 X 
Snowplow wax 2 qts. 4 

Nails and spikes 2-3 Ibs. x 

Chain fall ik x 

Chain fall 2 x 
Assorted nuts and bolts 2 ns 

Salt bags 4 x 

Oil can 1 x 
Oil can 2 x 

Signs, bridge Z Xx 

Signs, work 1 x 

Old iron 400-500 lbs. x 

Snowplow wing 1 x 

Snowplow wing Z x 

Snowplow irons—truck 1 

Snowplow irons—truck 1 x 
Cement 2 Xx 

Firewood 1/3 cord X 

Kerosene 3 gal. x 
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TOWN LIBRARY 

Librarian’s Report 

Number of books loaned during year 655 
Adult 404 

Juvenile 251 

Number books added by purchase 12 
Number books added by gift 25 

SADIE E. MUZZEY, Librarian. 

Trustees’ Report 

Balance from 1949 Petes 

1950 town appropriation 20.00 

$20.63 

Paid Persona) Book Shop for 12 books 20.60 

Balance on hand Die 

DANA 8S. GROSS, 
SADIE E. MUZZEY, 
BEATRICE A. SMITH, 

Trustees. 

AUDITFOR’S REPORT 

This is to certify that I have examined the books 
and other financial records of the Selectmen, Treasurer, 

Clerk, Collector of Taxes, Trustees of Trust Funds and 

Library Trustees of the Town of Croydon for the year 
ending December 31, 1950 and find them correctly cast 

and properly vouched. 

DORIS B. FARRINGTON, 

Auditor. 



Financial Report 

of the 

GCroydon School District 

for the 

Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 1949 

and Ending June 30, 1950 

CERTIFICATE 
This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete and 

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The accounts 

are kept in accordance with Section 24 of Chapter 82 of the 

Revised Laws of New Hampshire 1942, and upon forms pre- 

scribed by the State Tax Commission. 
July 1, 1950. 

DANA 8S. GROSS, 

ERNEST P. KIBBEY, 

AUNE KOSKI LEEMAN, 

School Board. 

JOHN W. DAY, Superintendent. 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 
This is to certify that I have examined the books and 

other financial records of the school board of Croydon, of 
which this is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1950, and find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

July 14, 1950. 

BARBARA G. PAGE, Auditor. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

June 30, 1950 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand June 80, 1950 $ naia9h.08 
Accounts due to district: 

From Town 955.84 

Total assets $ 1,050.87 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts owed by district: 

Special appropriation carried over $ 500.00 
Amounts reserved for special purposes 275.00 

Total liabilities 514% 7.0.00 

Surplus (excess of assets over liabilities) 215,30 

Grand total $ 1,050.87 

RECEIPTS 

State Aid 

Equalization and emergency $ 2,885.41 

Local Taxation 

Current appropriation 6,642.75 

Other Sources 

Dog licenses 127.25 

Trust funds 28.138 

State Highway Dept., land damage 25.00 

Total receipts from all sources $ 9,208.54 

Cash on hand at beginning of year, 
July 1, 1949 69.21 

Grand total neat Beal FF 85" 
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PAYMENTS 

Administration: 

Salaries of district officers 

Superintendent’s salary (local share) 

Tax for state wide supervision 

Salaries of other administrative personnel 
Supplies and expenses 

Instruction: 

Teachers’ salaries 

Books and other instructional aids 

Scholars’ supplies 

Operation of School Plant: 
Salaries of janitors 

Fuel or heat 

Water, light, supplies and expenses 

Maintenance of School Plant: 

Repairs and replacements 

Auxiliary Activities: 

Health supervision 

Transportation 

Tuition 

Special activities and special funds 

Fixed Charges: 

Retirement 

Insurance 

Capital Outlay: 
New equipment 

Debt and Interest: 

Bills of previous years 

Total payments for all purposes 

Cash on hand at end of year, June 30, 1950 

Grand total 

$ 1383.00 
239.75 
126.00 
73.00 
39.33 

3,800.00 
148.14 
LUZ. 

216.00 
222.00 
128.01 

272.18 

131.48 
1,184.90 
1,653.86 

9.34 

12.55 
25.00 

200.00 

365.27 

% 9,182.72 
95.03 

> 9,277.75 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Cash on hand June 30, 1949 $ 69.21 

Received from selectmen, 

Appropriation for current year §$ 6,642.75 

Dog tax E220 

Income from trust fund 28.13 

Received from State Treasurer 2,385.41 

Received from all other sources 25.00 9,208.54 

Total amount available for fiscal year Sater irearish 

Less school board orders paid Selozte 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1950 $ 95.03 

WILLIS H. BALLOU, 

District Treasurer. 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that I have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records 

of the Treasurer of the School District of Croydon, of 

which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1950, and find them correct in all 

respects. 

July 14, 1950. 

BARBARA G. PAGE, Auditor. 



36 

DETAILED PAYMENTS, 1949-1950 

Salaries of District Officers 

Pearl F. Sawyer, School Board $ 25.00 

Dana S. Gross, Sehool Board 50.00 

Ernest P. Kibbey, School Board 25.00 

Willis H. Ballou, Treasurer and Clerk 29.00 

Wilfrid H. Dent, Moderator 2.00 

Ned A. Hadley, Auditor 2.00 
Pearl F. Sawyer, school census 10.00 

$ 1438.00 
Supervision 

Treasurer, Supv. Union, Supt’s excess salary $ 239.75 

State Treasurer, per capita tax 126.00 

$ 365.75 
Expenses of Administration 

Citizens National Bank, checking service $ 12.75 

Supervisory Union, District’s share of expenses 66.00 

Charlestown School District, office supplies 9.95 
Ernest Kibbey, use of car 5.00 

Dana Gross, telephone and postage 8.63 

LOZ ISS 
Teachers’ Salaries 

Doris E. Kibbey, Flat : $ 1,824.00 

Teachers’ Retirement System 76.00 

Helen M. Berry, East Village 1,824.00 

Teachers’ Retirement System 76.00 

$ 3,800.00 
Vext Books 

Silver Burdett & Co. | ps Lays 
Seott, Foresman & Co. 35.04 

Macmillan Company T2245 
Allyn & Bacon . 2.02 

Follett Publishing Co. 2.67 

Beckley-Cardy Co. 4.98 
Houghton, Mifflin Co. 28.92 
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Charlestown School District 13.00 

Charles Seribner’s Sons 9.91 

Edward E. Babb & Co. 2.40 

$ 148.14 

Scholars’ Supplies 

Henry S. Wolkins Co. Sy ad dlasp: 

Silver Burdett Co. 4.05 

Seott, Foresman & Co. 22.01 

Edward E. Babb & Co. 719.82 

Charlestown School District 4.00 

Wetlpehammetu Co: 10.30 

Supervisory Union No. 5 12.20 

$ 202.91 

Janitors” Salaries 

Doris E. Kibbey $ 108.00 

Helen M. Berry 108.00 

S21 6.00 

Fuel 

Gerald S. Gross $ 31.50 

Richard G. Gross 13.50 

Ernest P. Kibbey 4.00 

Frank L. Frye 100.00 

Leon J. Huot 18.00 

Town of Croydon 50.00 

ALAN 

Lights and Janitors’ Supplies 

Public Service Co. of N. H. $ 60:12 

Cascade Paper Co. Anfisgt! 

Charlestown School District aay 

Albert B. Brodeur 2.50 

Leland L. Riley 6.93 

> 128.01 
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Repairs and Replacements 

Ernest P. Kibbey $ 71.55 

Rita D. Gross 20.00 

Grant R. Hayward 21.50 

Lorraine P. Curtis 20.00 

Silsby & Johnson Co. 31.48 

Rowell Bros. 23.15 
Gerald 8. Gross 2.00 

McAdams Garage 3.16 

Harry G. Winter 71.50 

Carroll S. Gross 2.00 

Leland L. Riley 24 

Albert B. Brodeur 5.00 

8272318 
Health 

Zephyrine L. Hasham, R.N., School Nurse $ 125.28 

Teachers’ Retirement System Se 

Charlestown School District, supplies .98 

$ 181.48 

Transportation of Pupils 

Rita D. Gross | $ 1,050.00 

Lottie A. Huff 134.90 

$ 1,184.90 

High School Tuition 

Newport School District $ 1,653.86 

Tuition for 

Carolyn Persons Jean Winter Vieno Leeman 

Jeannine Riley Dorothy Barton James Olivier 

John Brown Edward Carley Donna Persons 

Richard Gross June Persons Philip Weber 

Carl Tuttle 

Sanmal Activities 

Kdward E. Babb & Co. $ 3.67 

Charlestown School District 5.67 

$ 9.34 
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Insurance, and Other Fixed Charges 

A. L. Cushion Agency, insurance 

Treasurer, Supv. Union, Supt’s retirement 

New Equipment 

Henry S. Wolkins Co. 

Bills of Previous Years 

Teachers’ Retirement System 

Seott, Foresman & Co. 

Lyons & Carnahan 
Silver, Burdett Co. 
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SUPERINEPFENDENT’S REPORT 

Again we are at the threshold of international emer- 

gency. The price of freedom is already mounting. In 

terms of dollars and standards of living, it is going to 

be expensive beyond imagination. The cost in blood 

and human sacrifice may be immeasurable. What war 

will do to our American ideals, we cannot tell at this 

point. 

It will profit us nothing to win again, and lose the 

character of our citizenship. In foreign lands, a far 

greater proportion of total resources are expended to 
“educate”? youth, to feed his mind with that which 
will make him a willing tool of the powers that sub- 

jugate all personal attributes to the “good of the State’. 
Many foreign governments have recognized more clearly 

than we, how the forces of mass “education” can be 

utilized to promote whatever end is sought by those 
in power. 

In America, we have learned the need of having 

weapons of defense at our immediate disposal. Yet we 

appreciate that truth 1s more powerful than the sword. 

Our great public education system has grown in the 
last half century to amazing proportions. Most of us 

give at least “lip service’? to the realization of its 

importance and its possibilities. Man cannot govern 

himself better unless he knows how. The very exis- 

tence of self-government depends upon the increasing 

wisdom of the people. Even the winning of a war is 

determined in the classroom, the shop, and the labora- 

tory, as well as on the battlefield. 

We must not lose a generation-or a civilization—by 

relaxing our efforts in public education while fighting 
to survive. 

As there is little major industry in the small towns 
of Union 5, the real estate tax places an unequal bur- 
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den on many of them in their attempts to provide 

good schools. When the General Court of 1949 launched 
its austerity program to balance the state budget with- 

out new state taxes, this Union of eight towns lost over 

half of its state aid. It is not possible to run schools, 

improve “horse and buggy” buildings, educate increas- 

ing populations, and hire good teachers, with a dollar 

worth half as much or less, and still keep the total 

appropriations down. Just as bread and meat and 

clothing cost more, so must schools. We take pride in 
telling that, where towns voted the amounts recom- 

mended by the school officials last March, budgets 

will probably balance in spite of unprecedented price 
increases. 

We need more state support. The new formula en- 

courages a local effort up to $18 per thousand equalized 

vaiuation. It encourages a foundation program equal 

to at least $175 for each elementary pupil and $225 

for high school pupils. It discourages poor schools. For 

the first year, some towns will benefit, some will lose. 

The total will increase for this Union to $34,500, about 

$8,000 more than at present. Unfortunately, its benefits 

are based on 1949-50 figures, when many towns did not 

spend as much, or make the minimum effort of $14 
per thousand on equalized valuation. Some feel that it 

should be based on more current figures. Essentially, 

it can become a fair equalization program. Should it 

also include flat grant aid to relieve the tax burden in 

all towns? It totals around a million and a half dollars, 

far less than the aid rendered two years ago. Total 

school costs increased in New Hampshire in 1949-50 by 

$3,000,000; at the same time state aid was cut by 

$1,600,000. The real estate taxpayer in every town 

made up the difference. 

Under the new aid plan, Croydon can raise $10,745.41, 
$18 per thousand on equalized valuation on its own. 
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State aid would be the excess of actual school costs 

over this figure up to $12,550, cost of the foundation 

program. As we spent only $9,182.72 on our schools 

in 1949-50, we are not eligible for state aid at present. 

If we spend over the $10,745.41 figure yearly on our 

schools, we should eventually get a considerable amount 

of financial assistance. Croydon will not benefit from 
state money as you have been under the old formula 

of 1921 vintage. It appears that this formula will not 

be continued. 

We should be proud of the number of physical im- 

provements completed during this year. Both schools 

have been equipped with modern movable desk and 

chair units. They have been thoroughly painted with 

attractive colors on the interior. The wood trim of the 

Village School was painted to preserve the wood and 

improve the appearance. We may have to replace the 

shingles on the rear half of this building. 

Special articles in the warrant, such as fencing the 

playground at the Village School to prevent injury, 

will require your thoughtful consideration at the School 

District meeting. Because of inflated costs, and the 

searcity of teachers, your budget of current expenses 

must be increased again. Paper stock is up almost 

twenty percent, and books are increasing by at least 

ten percent in cost. We can do nothing about tuition 
costs, retirement, and many others determined by out- 

side factors. 

I hope there will be some sentiment in favor of 

establishing a capital reserve fund for building a con- 

solidated school in the years ahead, when financial 

conditions are more encouraging. 

The considerable interest shown in your schools, 

demonstrated by the organization of a parent group, 

and the large attendance at the school district meeting, 
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is most encouraging. Schools are an investment in 

people, and hence,— we believe, the very best kind. 
Returns are based on the extent of our investment. 

Though tax dollars come hard, no community should 

ever regret its outlay in better schools for our boys 

and girls. 

JOHN W. DAY, 

Superintendent of Schools. 

‘REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE 

Because school health service is wide spread, few of 

us have ever seen more of the service than the school 

nurse driving to and from school. Her car is loaded 

with a variety of things: the bag with hand basin, 

towels, soap, rubbing alcohol, clinical thermometer, ban- 

dage, adhesive tape, sterile gauze, tongue depressors, 
safety pins, large pieces of cotton cloth for emergency, 

a supply of D.D. especially approved by the State De- 

partment for use in the care of head lice, and an apron 

for the nurse to wear while she is helping in the home. 

Also in the car are school scales, measuring rod, files 

with the health report of each child, dental, immuniza- 

tion and other records. Frequently, there is a supply 

of first aid materials to be left in schools where it is 

needed. At times there are cartons of clothing, given 

by interested persons to the nurse for distribution 

where it will be needed and appreciated. 

In winter weather, the nurse is ready for bad travel- 

ing; she carries burlap sacks, a box of sand, a shovel, 

an ax, a tow rope, and car chains. I must note here 
that it is a good neighbor who always helps me out of 

road difficulties. 

There is a great deal more to school nursing than 
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merely riding from one school to another. There is 

the duty of finding and correcting pediculosis—finding 

the reason for “‘all this scratching’. Some skin dis- 

turbance is temporary, although there can be signs of 

some real disease. Deviation from the normal of the 

eyes, the ears, the posture, the feet and the poor 

general appearance of the child are carefully noted. 

There is the frequent inspection of the classrooms. 

Supervising all children during epidemics requires much 

time and travel. 

The home visit is a most important part of the 

school health work. The purpose of the visits is to 
help the mother make better conditions for health. 

There are many things to teach. In a great many 

homes, there are no modern conveniences to create 

easy living methods. The length of time to complete a 

home visit varies with the object of the visit— half a 

day, an hour or perhaps a few minutes. Often a little 

help, advice and encouragement greatly reduces diffi- 

culties. To demonstrate the treatment for elimination 

of head lice, to help in the treatment of scabies, to 

teach the care of bedding and personal clothing, to aid 
in riddance of cooties and other insects— are all among 

the school nurse’s activities. These corrections often 

require plenty of running water, and much courage on 

the part of mothers who have to carry, from outdoors, 

every drop of water for daily living. The need of 

extra is most discouraging. 

While the nurse is in the home, she may talk over 

such important subjects as better personal hygiene, 

better daily health habits for children, the proper shoes 

to buy, the proper clothing for the cold winter morn- — 
ings, the all-important “‘good breakfast’’. Too, there is 

the “‘cruel’’ lunch box to talk about. Often lists of 
suitable foods are presented the mother for her con- 
venience in providing for a nutritious school lunch. 
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There are visits for the purpose of getting the home 

and the school running on schedule, assisting the 

mother to make the changes necessary when the child 

goes from home to school for the first time. The school 

nurse tries to be of the most help to the child who is 

sick or has a communicable disease. Homes are often 

visited and mothers instructed in the care of and con- 

trol of these diseases. 

Your school nurse works closely with state and local 

social and health agencies. She has full cooperation of 

the N. H. Tuberculosis Association, the State Sight 

Conservation Program, the Hearing Society, and the 

Division of Crippled Children’s Service. She brings as 
many of these services to the school community as 
possible. 

ZEPHYRINE L. HASHAM, 

School Nurse. 
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